

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

Nos. 24-1113, 24-1130, 24-1183

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

consolidated with

caption continued on inside cover

On Petitions for Review of the Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary
Controlled Applications Act

AMENDED PUBLIC REDACTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TRICIA WELLMAN
Acting General Counsel

JAMES R. POWERS
Chief, Litigation

JENNIFER M. PIKE
*Associate General Counsel
Office of the Director of National
Intelligence*

DIANE KELLEHER
BONNIE E. DEVANY
SIMON G. JEROME
*Attorneys, Federal Programs Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BRIAN D. NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN
SHARON SWINGLE
DANIEL TENNY

CASEN B. ROSS
SEAN R. JANDA

BRIAN J. SPRINGER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388*

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, CHLOE JOY SEXTON, TALIA CADET, TIMOTHY MARTIN, KIERA SPANN, PAUL TRAN, CHRISTOPHER TOWNSEND, and STEVEN KING,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

BASED Politics Inc.

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

MATTHEW G. OLSEN
Assistant Attorney General for National Security

DEVIN A. DEBACKER
Chief, Foreign Investment Review Section

ERIC S. JOHNSON
Principal Deputy Chief, Foreign Investment Review Section

TYLER J. WOOD
Deputy Chief, Foreign Investment Review Section

EVAN SILLS
*Attorney-Advisor, Foreign Investment Review Section
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice*

BRADLEY BOOKER
General Counsel

KELLY SMITH
Section Chief

NADIN LINTHORST
Assistant General Counsel

TUCKER MCNULTY
Assistant General Counsel

ANN OAKES
*Assistant General Counsel
Federal Bureau of Investigation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Congress’s Divestment Requirement Reasonably Addresses Significant National-Security Threats Occasioned by TikTok’s Continued Operation Under Chinese Ownership	18
A. ByteDance’s Ownership of TikTok Raises Distinct National- Security Risks.....	20
1. China Seeks to Overtake the United States and Co-Opts Commercial Enterprises to Advance That Geopolitical Objective	20
2. TikTok Is a Uniquely Helpful Asset to China	27
3. China Would Have Incentive to Capitalize on TikTok in Moments of Extreme Importance	44
B. Congress Reasonably Determined That the Threat Could Not Be Ameliorated by Narrower Proposals	49

1. The Proposed National Security Agreement Was Inadequate50

2. Petitioners’ Alternative Proposals Would Not Adequately Address the National-Security Risks57

II. The Act Satisfies Any Plausibly Relevant First Amendment Standard 59

A. The Act Addresses National-Security Concerns and Does Not Target Protected Expression.....59

B. Petitioners’ Arguments for Heightened Scrutiny Fail.....65

III. The TikTok Petitioners’ Fallback Constitutional Arguments Are Meritless..... 80

A. The Act Is Not a Bill of Attainder.....80

B. The Act Does Not Effect a Taking.....83

IV. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to an Injunction 86

CONCLUSION 88

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)	59, 78
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	36
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	77
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	62
<i>Association of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	87
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	69
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	36
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012)	36
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	36
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	84
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	86, 87
<i>China Telecom (Ams.) Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.4th 256 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	66
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	72

<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	64
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	69
<i>Community-Service Broad. of Mid-America, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	75
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	87
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	81, 82
<i>Heffron v. International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	63
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	20, 66, 86
<i>Independent Inst. v. FEC</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 580 U.S. 1157 (2017)	37
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	77
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	80, 80-81, 81, 82
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	85
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	64
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	78, 79
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	54

<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	59
<i>Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	65
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	63, 74
<i>Moving Phones P’ship v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	78
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	73
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	79
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	80, 82, 83
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	86
<i>Pacific Networks Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	85
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	66, 67, 69, 72
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	77, 78
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	66

<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	86
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	63
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	83
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	79
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> :	
490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	66
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	79, 86
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	63
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	83
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	61, 71
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	59
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	62
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	72
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	64, 70
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	72, 73

Statutes:

No TikTok on Government Devices Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. R, 136 Stat. 5258 (2022)	10
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 955 (2024)	2
§ 2(a)	79
§ 2(a)(1)	11, 67
§ 2(a)(2)	12
§ 2(a)(3)	13
§ 2(b)	88
§ 2(c)(1)	13
§ 2(d)	11, 79
§ 2(e)	69, 87, 88
§ 2(g)(1)	12
§ 2(g)(2)	12
§ 2(g)(2)(A)	73
§ 2(g)(2)(B)	68, 69
§ 2(g)(3)	12
§ 2(g)(3)(A)	76
§ 2(g)(3)(B)	12, 68, 71, 73, 75, 81
§ 2(g)(3)(B)(ii)	76
§ 2(g)(4)	12
§ 2(g)(6)	13
§ 3	14, 76
§ 3(a)-(b)	5
§ 3(c)	5
Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. I, § 2(a), 2(c)(3)-(5), 138 Stat. 960, 960-62 (2024)	74
10 U.S.C. § 4872(d)(2)	12
12 U.S.C. § 72	13
16 U.S.C. § 797	13
22 U.S.C. § 611 <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2134	13

47 U.S.C. § 35	13
47 U.S.C. § 310(b)(3)	13
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(15)	13
49 U.S.C. § 41102(a)	13
50 U.S.C. § 4565	14

Legislative Materials:

<i>Discourse Power: The CCP’s Strategy to Shape the Global Information Space: Hearing Before the H. Select Comm. on the Strategic Competition Between the United States and the Chinese Communist Party, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	38
H.R. Res. 1051, 118th Cong. (2024)	18
<i>Open Hearing: The 2023 Annual Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	24, 38
<i>The Chinese Communist Party’s Threat to America: Hearing Before the H. Select Comm. on the Strategic Competition Between the United States and the Chinese Communist Party, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	28, 38
<i>TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 118th Cong. (2023)</i>	28
<i>Worldwide Threats to the Homeland: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	24

Other Authorities:

<i>A Tik-Tok-ing Timebomb: How TikTok’s Global Platform Anomalies Align with the Chinese Communist Party’s Geostrategic Obejctives, Network Contagion Rsch. Inst. (2023)</i>	39
--	----

<i>Attainder</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	83
85 Fed. Reg. 48,637 (Aug. 11, 2020)	2, 8, 9
85 Fed. Reg. 51,297 (Aug. 19, 2020)	10
86 Fed. Reg. 31,423 (June 11, 2021)	10
Global Engagement Ctr., U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Special Report: How the People’s Republic of China Seeks to Reshape the Global Information Environment</i> (Sept. 28, 2023), https://perma.cc/69VB-HQMH	23
Drew Harwell & Tony Room, <i>Inside TikTok: A culture clash where U.S. views about censorship often were overridden by the Chinese bosses</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 5, 2019), https://perma.cc/D6KY-NSHG	39
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Fireside Chat with DNI Haines at the Reagan National Defense Forum</i> (Dec. 3, 2022), https://perma.cc/3R6F-D4F6/	21
David E. Sanger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preparing for Retaliation Against Russia, U.S. Confronts Hacking by China</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 25, 2021), https://perma.cc/T8F2-KTL7	■
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 44 (James Madison) (Hamilton ed. 1880)	83
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Pub. Affairs, <i>Attorney General William P. Barr Announces Indictment of Four Members of China’s Military for Hacking into Equifax</i> (Feb. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/G542-NC84	■
University of Michigan Ford School, <i>Christopher Wray: 2022 Josh Rosenthal Memorial talk</i> , https://perma.cc/S9WA-HJZ6	27
Georgia Wells, <i>TikTok Struggles to Protect U.S. Data From Its China Parent</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 30, 2024), https://perma.cc/SSD8-J4MB	30

Emily Baker-White:

EXCLUSIVE: TikTok Spied on Forbes Journalists, Forbes
(Dec. 22, 2022)28

*Leaked Audio from 80 Internal TikTok Meetings Shows that
US User Data Has Been Repeatedly Accessed from China*,
Buzzfeed News (June 17, 2022)47, 48

TikTok’s Secret “Heating” Button Can Make Anyone Go Viral,
Forbes (Jan. 20, 2023)37
